

No. 24-1125

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Seventh Circuit**

---

CITY OF HAMMOND, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAKE COUNTY JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana, Hammond Division  
Honorable Phillip P. Simon  
No. 2:21-cv-00160-PPS-JEM

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Respectfully submitted,

Bryan H. Babb, #21535-49 [*Counsel of Record*]

Bradley M. Dick, #29647-49

Seema R. Shah, #26583-49

BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700

Indianapolis, IN 46204

(317) 684-5000

(317) 684-5173 (FAX)

[bbabb@boselaw.com](mailto:bbabb@boselaw.com)

[bdick@boselaw.com](mailto:bdick@boselaw.com)

[sshah@boselaw.com](mailto:sshah@boselaw.com)

*Attorney for City of Hammond, Thomas McDermott, in his official and personal capacities, Eduardo Fontanez, and Lonnie Randolph, in His personal capacity*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii         |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 1           |
| Argument .....  | 2           |
| I. Indiana’s method of voting for judges violates the VRA .....               | 2           |
| A. A retention vote is an abridged voting right .....                         | 2           |
| B. The State has admitted it imposes lesser voting rights based on race ..... | 3           |
| II. The State’s arguments do not change this result .....                     | 5           |
| A. The Governor’s appointment authority is irrelevant .....                   | 6           |
| B. This Court must review the State’s entire system of voting.....            | 9           |
| C. The State’s arguments that it complies with <i>Brnovich</i> fail.....      | 13          |
| D. The State’s arguments on discriminatory intent are not persuasive .....    | 14          |
| III. The State’s private right of action arguments fail.....                  | 15          |
| A. The State waived whether a private right of action exists .....            | 15          |
| B. The VRA contains a private right of action.....                            | 18          |
| Conclusion .....  | 25          |
| Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a) .....                               | 26          |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 27          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> ,<br>143 S.Ct. 1487 (2023).....   | 4            |
| <i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 544 (1969).....   | 22, 29, 30   |
| <i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Appropriation</i> ,<br>86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....                              | 29           |
| <i>Back v. Carter</i> ,<br>933 F. Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....  | 5, 18        |
| <i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> ,<br>495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007).....   | 19           |
| <i>Bradley v. Work</i> ,<br>154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998).....  | 1, 7, 10, 11 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> ,<br>141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....   | passim       |
| <i>Coca v. City of Dodge City</i> ,<br>669 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Kan. 2023) .....   | 27           |
| <i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members of the Ind. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015).....                            | 4            |
| <i>Common Cause of Ind. v. Ind. Sec’y of State</i> ,<br>2013 WL 12284648 *2 (S.D. Ind. Sep. 6, 2013) .....                                   | 17           |
| <i>Duncan Place Owners Ass’n v. Danze, Inc.</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2019).....   | 20           |
| <i>Ford v. Strange</i> ,<br>580 F. App’x 701 (11th Cir. 2014).....   | 27           |
| <i>Hernandez v. Woodard</i> ,<br>714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....   | 15           |
| <i>Johnson v. Waller Cnty.</i> ,<br>593 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D. Tex. 2022) .....   | 15           |
| <i>Lake Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. State</i> ,<br>181 N.E.3d 960 (Ind. 2022S) .....   | 12           |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> ,<br>No. EP21CV00259DCGJESJVB, 2023 WL 8880313, at *8 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21,<br>2023)..... | 28           |
| <i>Mixon v. State of Ohio</i> ,<br>193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....   | 27           |

*Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia*,  
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... passim

*Pierce v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections*,  
97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024)..... 21

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm'r of Indiana State Dep't Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 19

*Quinn v. Illinois*,  
887 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Regents of University of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 5

*Robinson v. Ardoin*,  
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 27

*Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder*,  
570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 26

*Simon v. DeWine*,  
98 F.4th 661 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 19

*Stone v. Allen*,  
No. 2:21-CV-1531-AMM, 2024 WL 578578, at \*7 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2024)..... 28

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 6

*United States v. Skoien*,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 26

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 18

*West Side Salvage, Inc. v. RSUI Indemnity Co.*,  
878 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 21

*Whitehead v. Pacifica Senior Living Mgmt. LLC*,  
No. 21-15035, 2022 WL 313844, at \*3 n.2 (9th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022)..... 20

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 ..... 12

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)..... 3, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10302 ..... 24

52 U.S.C. § 10302(a)..... 28, 30

52 U.S.C. § 10308(d) ..... 29, 30

52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)..... 24, 29

Ind. Code § 33-33-2-40 ..... 8, 9

Ind. Code § 33-33-2-9..... 10

Ind. Code § 33-33-45-28(b) ..... 5  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-45-28(b)(2)(C) ..... 18  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-45-35 ..... 8, 10  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-45-42 ..... 3, 10, 13  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.2 ..... 3  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.3 ..... 16  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-49-13.4 ..... 8  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-71-37 ..... 8  
 Ind. Code § 33-33-71-43 ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774 ..... 23  
 Ind. Const. Art. 5, § 18 ..... 8, 10  
 S. REP. 39-40 ..... 23  
 S. REP. 94-295 ..... 23  
 S. Rep. No. 97-417 ..... 25

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 32(c) ..... 32  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) ..... 32  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) ..... 32  
 Ind. Trial Rule 75 ..... 12, 13, 14, 16
